Ly

|
|
J

K ok ok ok %k ok ok k Kk ok k k 3k sk 2k k ok %k %k Kk Kk Kk k ok ¥k ¥ ¥k ok ¥ ¥k ¥k ¥ ¥

COUNTY COURT RECORDS
OF
ST, CHARLES COUNTY, MISSOURI

1821

(Transcribed and Published

From the Original Records)

*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
£
*
*
%
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*

*
*
i
*
%
*
*
*
*
*
L 3
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*

¥ ok ok ok ok ok k ok ok ok ok k ok ok k Kk ok k ok Kk ok k k %k ok ok ¥ ¥k ¥k k ¥ ¥k %k







COUNTY COUET RECORDS
OF
ST« CHARLES COUNTY, MISSQURI

1821

(Transcribed and Published From the Original Records)

The Missouri Historical Records Survey Project
Division of Community Service Progroms
VWork Projects Administration

, LIBRARY
UNIVERSITY OF KENTUCKY

St. Louis, Missouri

June 1941



HISTORICAL RECORDS SURVEY FROGRAM

Sargent Be Child, National Director
George W. Hubley, Jr., Regional Supervisor
A. Loyd Collins, State Supervisor of Missouri

DIVISLION OF COMmMUNITY SEEVICE PROGRAMS

Florence Kerr, Assistent Commissioner
Mary G. Moon, Regional Supervisor
Lena B. Small. Stale Direstor of Missouri

WORK PROJECTS ADMINISTRATION

Howard O. Hunter, Acting Commissioner
George H. Field, Regional Director
Bs M. Casteel, State Administrator of Missouri

SPONSOR
Dwight He. Brown, Secretary of State




PREFACE

Sts Charles County is one of the oldest and most historic counties in
Missouri. It was one of the five ofiginal counties of the State laid out
under laws of the Territory of Missouri in 1812,

The city of St. Charles wes founded about 1769 and was the first capital
of Missouri, from 1821 to 1828, It is the county seat of St, Charles County.

The early county court records for the first year of the county's
official history under‘State govefnment (1821) are of special historical
significance and value, as they reveal something of piomeer times and condi-
tions in Missouri,

This transcription of the first volume of county court records, St.
Charles County, Missouri, was made on the field by Andrew Hendricks, and

edited in the state office by Joseph P, Carey. It is o verbotim copy

Ae LOYD COLLINS
State Supervisor
Historical Records Survey

without corrections,

Ste Louis, Missouri
June 17, 1941,




SRR e e v & kX Kk 8
**i**I**:**:************************************************************
e e e kT e e S S s

ok ADVISORY COMMITTEE *
* s
iy MISSOURI HISTORICAL RECORDS SURVEY X
* & 3 :
o Dr. John F, Herget, President, William Jewell College and A
‘ Missouri Baptist Historical Society, Liberty, Mo.
* % *
. ok % Fok
*
*** A
= John G. Putz, Président, Cape Girardeau County Historical
ok Society, Jackson, Moe 1
g Fokok % 3k i
*
* 5 3 . . S .
kox Henry Ce Chiles, President, Lexington Historical Society,
¥ Lexington, Mo,
* %
# Kok ok K ok
sk
A
T Prof. R. F. Wood, Associate Professor of History, Central
*** Missouri State Teacher's College; President, Johnson County
7 Historical Society, Warrensburg, Moe
* ok
% ook ok ok
*
£k
. Dr. Ralph P. Bieber, Professor of History, Washington
*** University, St. Louis, Mo,
* % kKoK k
* :
* Y : : :
*** Dr. Uel W. Lamkin, President, Nortlwest Missouril State
< Teacher's College, Maryville, lMo.
SR
* ok Kok k
X %
* George Pohlman, President, Macon County Historical Society,
* Macon, Mo.
* %
*
* e 3 4 3k o
g
5 Charles H. Whitaker, Sr., Editor, The Clinton Daily Democrats
gk Clinton, Mo,
*** sk ok ok o
%
¥ Dr. Ce He McClure, Head of Division of Social Science,
* Northeast Missouri State Teacher's College, Kirksvillc, Mo
* %
- ok % ok ok
adn Dr. Jonas Viles, Professor of History, University of Missouri,
w Columbia, Mo
*
e ok ok ok
* .
5, Dr. E. A. Collins, State Teacher's College, Cape Girardeau, Mo
* 3ok ok ok
sk
et Lloyd W. King, State Superintendent of Public Schools,
2 Jefferson City, Mo.
*
**t* ***i**i**ﬁwi**i*** i“* *:**:**1{<*i *i* i**: i i X ok gk
E o b % ° % %k g k sk ) Sk ke sk ok of sk e 3k sk £ E b3 &k 3k %k sfesk sk ok ¢ )
e ddiasdda i tad il de i i Bl a1 o e Rl Sl fla g

R O R ——




Vol, 1 of County Ceurt Records,
Containing 40 Vol's,

State of Missouri ) .
County of Ste Charles )’

At a county court began and held at the Court House in the town
of St, Charles within and for the said county of St. Charles on the
fourth Monday, February, it being the twenty-sixth day of said month,
and in the year of our Lord, one thousand eight hundred and twenty
one, and in the forty fifth year of the Independence of the United
States: Commissions from the Governér appointing Bell Farnsworth,
Robert Spencer and John B. Callaway, Justices of the coumty court,
within and for the said county of St. Charles, with certificates of
qualification theroon endorsed, read in open court, and the Justices
took their seats. A commission from the Governor appointing William
Christy Jr. clerk of the county court within and for the county of
St. Charles with a certificate of qualification endorsed thereon,
read in open court.

The court having knowledge of the qualification of Joseph Evans,
James McCall, Everard Hall and Howard F. Thornton Esqe to practice
as attornies and councellors at law in the several courts of record
in this state, the said gentlemen are admitted to practice in this
court accordingly.

On motion the court appoint Mores B. Banks, Constable for the
township of lower cuivre for the term of two years, on his giving
bond with suretie in the sum of five hundred dollars, whereupon
the said Mores Be Banks here in court accepts of said appointment.

On motion the court appoint Silas Massey Constable for the
Township of Dardenme for the term of two years on giving bond with
. suretie in the sum of one thousand dollards whereupon the said Silas
Massey here in court accepts of said appointment and entered into
bond with Warren Cattle his suretie and took the oath required by
G statute for the faithful discharge of the duties of his said office.

On motion the court appoint Osburn Knott Constable for the
township of Saint Charles for the term of two years, on giving bond
with suretie in the sum of one thousand dollars, Whereupon the
¢ said Osburn Knott here in court accepbts of said appointment, and
entered into bond with Solomon Whittey his suretie. And took the
oath required by the statute for the faithful discharge of the duties
: of his said office.
Urls
On motion the court appoint Daniel Hays Constable for the town-
ship of Femme Osage for the term of two years on giving bond with
suretie in the sum of one thousand dollards, whereupon the said
2, Mo Daniel Hays hercin court accepts of said appointment and entered into
bond with James Murdock and Isaac Fulkerson his sureties, and took
the oath required by the statute for the faithful discharge of the
duties of his said office,




20 %

On motion the court appoint Nathaniel N. O'Verall constable for
the Township of Portage Dessioux for the term of two years, on going
bond in the sum of one thousand dollars with sureties, whereupon the
said Nathaniel N. O'Verall here in court accepts of said appointment
and ordered into bond with Cacsare Griffith his suretie and took the
ooth required by the statute for the faithful discharge of the duties
of his said office.

The court appoints John B. Carroway and Williem Hays, two Justices
of the peace, Commissioners, to lay off the road established by law in
Pemme Osage Township and loading to Marthasville into road districts
and moke return of their doing at the next term.

On motion of Wm. Thornton, it is ordered by the court that an
attachment issue against Auguste Chouteau Administrator of all and
singular the rights and credits and estate of St. Paul Lacroix
deceased for his contempt in not making final scttlement of his said
administration in conformity to the statutee.

On the application of Thomas French and it appearing to the
satisfaction of the court, that the said Thomas has complied with
the requisition of the statutes in such case made and provided.
The court therefore recommends him to the Governor as a suitable
person for a Justice of the peace for the township of Ste Charles
in the county of St. Charles, and pray that he may be commissioned
accordingly.

The court adjourned till tomorrow morning at ten o'clocke

Robt. Spencer
Bill Parnsworth
John B. Calloway

Tuesday morning the twenty-seventh of February 1821, court met
pursuant to adjournment
present. The Honorable
Bill Farnsworth
Robert Spencer &
John B Calloway.
Justices of said court.

' On motion and affidavit: The settlement of Thomas D, Stephenson,
Guardian of Mstilda Patton is continued until next term for settle=
ment.

Mores Be Banks appointed Constable for the township Lower Cuivre,
now at this day come into court and gave bond with Nathaniel Simonds
his suretie, in the sum of five hundred dollars, condition as the law
directs, and took the oath required by the statute for the faithful
discharge of his duties of his said office.




e T R R R R R EEEE——————————————————

On the motion and application of John Zumwalt and Adam Zunwalt
for letters of administration on the estate of John Zwmwalt who died
intestate, it is ordered by the court that letters of administration
be accordingly granted to them on their giving bond and security in
the sum of three thousand dollars. And making oath agreeable to law.
Whereupon the said John Zumwalt and Adam Zunwalt as principals and
Hiram He. Baber and Nethaniel Simonds securities being approved of by
the court entered into bond as the law directs in the sum of three
thousand dollars and the said John Zumwalt and Adam Zumwelt having
taken the oath prescribed by lawe ILetters of administration are there=
fore granted them, On the estate of the snid John Zumwalte. An the
court appoint John B, Callaway, Williom Havs and Isaac Fulkerson
appraisers on said estate.

Daniel Hays and Isaac Fulkerson administrators of the estate of
Jashue Dodson dec'ds having given fotice of a settlement, according
to law have filed their settlement, whereby it appears that the amount
of said estate is two thousand two hundred and fifty eight dollars
twenty seven and one half cents, and it appears by proof given in
court and vouchers filed, that the payments made by the administrators
amount to the sum of one thousand eight hundred and f£ifty dollars and
ninety five cents, leaving a balance of four hundred and seven dollars
and thirty two and one half cents to be administered which is allowed
and approved = and thereupon the said case is discharged and the
administrators are to pay the costs out of their own estate - John Pitman
Administrator for the estate of Abijoh Lathrop having given notice of
a settlement according to law filed his settlement whereby it appears
that the amount of sales of said estate is two hundred and fifty seven
dollars seventy six cents and one fourth and cash in gold and silver
two hundred and ninety seven dollars sixty two and one half centse
Current bank notes six hundred and seventy two dollars and seventy five
cents, one needle case, two dollars and fifty cents, one pound of tea,
four dollars uncurrent bank notes six hundred and thirty five dollars,
and the amount of the additional inventory nine thousand three hundred
and ninety seven dollars ninety four and one half cents, amounting in
the whole to eleven thousand two hundred and sixty seven dollars and
fifty nine centse. And it appesrs by voucher filed that he has paid
twenty five dollars for funeral expenses, and the court allow him
fifty dollars for boarding and attending the deceased during his last
illnesses lLeaving a balance of eleven thousand one hundred and ninety
two dollars and fifty nine cents to be administered which is allowed
and approved, :

On motion the court appoint Adam Zumwalt Guardian of William
Zumwalt, orphan Son of John Zunwalt deceased of the age of eleven
years on his giving bond with suretie in the sum of two thousand
dollars, whereupon the said Adem Zumwalt here in court accepts of said
guardianship and entered into bond with William Hays and James Murdock
his sureties approved of by the court condition the law directs and |
took the oath required by the statute for the faithfull discharge of ‘
the duties of his said appointment. |




&l e

Court adjourned till tomorrow morning at half past nine otclocke

Robte. Spencer
Bill Farmsworth
John B. Callaway

Wednesday morning, February 28th, 1821, court met pursuant to
agreement e
Present The Honorable
Bill Farnsworth
Robert Spencer
John Be. Calloway Esq'se
Justices of said court.

Elienne Bernard, administrator of Jean R. Bermard dectd. having
given notice of = settlement nccording to law filed his settlement
whereby it appcars that the balance in his hands ot the last settle-
ment amount to one hundred and two dollars and thirty four centse And
from vouchers filed it appears that he has since paid out debts due
by the intestate, To Wit, To Charles Denny, Joseph Daisard and Thomas
Spaulding, on execubion the sum of eighty two dollars and sixby two
and one half cents leaving a balance in his hands of nineteen dollars
and seventy one and one nalf cents to be administered which is allowed
and approved.

On motion of Mr. Thornton it is ordered that a citation issue
against Margaret Downing Administratrix of Andrew Dowling dectd. to
appear at the next turn of this court and meke settlement of her said
administration in conformity to the stotute or show cause why she has
it not in her power so to dos

The court allows Daniel Howland his account of twelve dollars and
seventy five cents, for repairs to the common goal of the county of
St. Charles for four grates weighing fifty one pounds as per account
on filese

The court allow He He Baler shffe his account in the case of Hiram
Johnson o prisoner, four dollars and twenty five cents, acte on file.

On motion and affadavit the éstate of William Watts is continued
for settlement--Joseph We Garraty, administrator.

Jean F. N. Richard, Administrator of the estate of Francis Carban=
eaux having given notice of settlement according to law filed his
settlement, whereby it appears that the amount of said estate is five
hundred and eighty eight dollars, and it appears that the said Francis
Carbaneaux in his lifetinme received and collected of the estate of
Henry Richards as administration on said estate Guardian of Jesn Fe Ne
Richard the sum of nine hundred and forty four dollars sixty cents end
the court allows him eight hundred and forty nine dollars, sixty nine
cents interest on that sum from February cighteen hundred and thru to




25 L

February Eighteen hundred and twenty one, and that he had paid for
funeral expenses and debts dus by the intestate as per account on file
malking in the whole eighteen hundred and sixty six dollars and thirty
three cents, whereby it appears that the balance due the administra-
tor on this account is twelve hundred dollars and sixty six cents which
is allowed and approved.

John Thompson an orphan son of William Thompson, dec'd, came into
court and chose his uncle John Thompson as his guardian who is by the
court accordingly approved on his giving bond in the sum of three
thousand dollars with security, whercupon the said John Thompson here in
court accepts of said Guardianship and ontered into bond with Osburn
Knott and Nathanicl Simonds, his sureties approved of by the court in
the sum of three thousand dollars condition as the law directs, and
took the oath required by the statute for the faithful discharge of
the duties of his said guardianship.

Oliver Cattle presented a petition signed by twelve householders
and residents of the county of St. Charles to view and mark out
from the eastern boundary of Montgomery, county of St. Charles, in
continuation of the road already reviewed and marked out from Franklin
thr ough the countys of Howard & Montgomery, the court appoints Nathaniel
Simonds, Benjamin Emmons, George Spencer, John Johnston and Ebenezer
Ayers, Commissioners to view and mark out said road the nearest and most
practicable rout, and to the greatest ease and convenience of the inhabe
itants, and as little as may be to the prejudice of any person or
persons, and make return thereof to the court at the next term, according
to the statute in such case made and provided.

The court appoint the following Justices to lay off so much of the
public road as lies in their township into districts and apportion the
hands to work thereon. Ruluff Peck in the township of Ste Charles,
Thomas D. Stephenson in Dardenne, James H. Anderson in Lower Cuivre,
Thomas Gilmore in upper Cuivre & Joseph Sumner in Portage Dessioux,
and make return of their doings at the next term of this courte.

On motion of Margaret Downing by her attorney for a continuance
of her settlement as administratrix of the estate of Andrew Downing
deceased whereupon all and singular the prémises being seen and heard
and mature deliberation thereon had, it is considered by the court, that
the motion be sustained.

On motion License is granted David MeNair to keep a ferry across
the Missouri at his usual landing for one year, on his paying a tax of
ten dollars and entering into bond with suretie in the sum of five hun-
dred dollars, whereupon the said David McNair entered into bond with
Osburn Knott his suretie approved of by the court in the sum of five
hundred dollars condition as the law dircets.

The court adjourned till tomorrow morning at half past nine o'clock.
Bill Farnsworth

Rob't. Spencer
John B. Calloway




-6‘

Thursday morning March Tat s 18245
Court met pursuant to adjournment.
Present the honorable
Bill Farnsworth
Robert Spencer &
John B. Calloway, Esqrses

Justices of said court.

On motion license is granted Lafrenier Chauvin to keep a ferry
soross the Missouri at his landing for one year on his paying a tax
of five dollars and entering into bond with suretie in the sum of
five hundred dollars whereupon the said Lafrenier Chauvin entered into
bond with Gabreille lLattraille his suretie approved of by the court
in the sum of five hundred dollars. Condition as the law directs and
the said Lafrenier Chauvin is entitled to the same rates of ferriage
as David McNair's ferry.

Gabrielle Lattraille Administrator (debonis non)? of Auguste
Tieulleau deceased, having given notice of a settlement according to
law filed his settlement, whereby it appears that the balance due the
estate last settloment amount to two hundred and two dollars ninety
three cents and it appears that he has received from Charles Hebert
Madam Lorain rent from White and Shoemaker for remt of the intestates
house from Hudsick & Duboise hoirs the sum of one hundred and thirty
four dollars ninety six cents, making in the whole three hundred &
thirty seven dollars eighty nine cents. And it appears that he has
paid out forty nine dollars and twenty onc cents, leaving a balance of
two hundred and eighty eight dollars and sixby eight cents to be
administered which is allowed and approved.

On motion and affedavit of Joseph Lvans it is ordered by the court
that a citation issue against Joseph W. Garraty admr. and Sally his
wife admrs. of the estate of William Watts deceased, citing them to
appear at the next term of this court and show cause if any why they
should not give counter or further security as administrator and
administratrix of said estate.

The clerk in vacation having granted letters of administration
to Joseph D, Beauchamp and Ellen Beauchampe On the estate of William
Thompson deceased and letters of administration to Etienne Bernard on
the estate of Noel St. Hebert and letters of administration Solomon
Whittey on the estate of Samuel Lewis, and letters of administration
to James Murdock on the estate of John Farras and letters of adminis-
tration to Walter Right on the estate of John Coper and letters of
administration to William L. Sublette & Isabella Sublette on the estate
of Philip A. Sublette and having laid the bonds in these cases before
the court, they are approved and confirmed,

James Flauherty Jr. Executor of James Re Estes dec'd. having given
notice of a setbtlement according to law filed his settlement whereby
it appears that the amount of said estate is sixteen hundred and eighty
dollars and sixty onme and one fourth cents. And it appears by woucher
filed that he has paid out for expenses of administration and debts due




by the estate, the sum of fifty eight dollars and seventy three cents
leaving a balance of sixteen hundred and twenty one dollars eighty
eight and one fourth cents to be administered, The items No. 1, 2,
end 9 in said account rejected for want of proof,

The court Benjamin Garvin and W. Burbank for erecting stocks
during the last July term, twelve dollars, : $12.00

The court allows Benjamin Garvin and M. Eavers for moving and
repairing court bench last July term, two dollars, 2.00

The court allows Joseph Charleys his account for publishing
receipts and expenditures of the county of St. Charles for the year,
1819, ten and a half squares, ten dollars and fifty cents, 10.50

The court allows Robert McCloud his account for publishing receipts
and expenditures of the county of St. Charles for the year 1820, 8
squares, eight dollars, 8,00

The court allows Oliver Simonds his account for one box with
pidgeon holes for court pavers, ten dollars, 10.00

The court adjourned till tomorrow morning at half past 9 o'clock.

Bill Parnsworth
Robt, Spencer
John B. Calloway

Friday morning, 2nd of March, 1821.
Court met pursuant to adjournment.
Present Phe Honorable
Bill Farnsworth
Robert Spencer &
John B. Calloway
Justices of said court

On motion of Jeremiah Millington for letters of administration
on the estate Joseph Stoddard who died intestate, it is ordered by
the court that letters of administration be accordingly granted to
him, On his giving bond and security in the sum of three hundred
dollars and making oath agreeable to law, whereupon the said Jeremiah
Millington as principal and Benjamin Emmons and Nathaniel Simonds
approved of by the court entered into bond as the law directs in the sum
of three hundred dollars, and the said Jeremisah Millington having taken
the oath required by law, letters of administration are therefore granted
to him on the éstate of the said Joseph Stoddard, and the court appoints
Michael Martin, Jacob White and Rowley Davis, appraisers on said estate.,

The court order that an (alias)? attachment issue against Henry
Hight for his contempt in not moking annual settlement of his said
administration, on the estate of James Rayan deceased,

e S S o St o

;
g




T R TR

L e LA L

S O

i i

-8 -

The court orders that Michael Keeny, guardian of Thomas Peper,
Samuel Ewing, administrator of Williem Ewing, Joseph Nainas, admin-
istrator of James Brown, Elizabeth Brown, admrx. of Thomas Brown dec'd.,
Eleazer Block, admr. of James Webster dec'd., Peter Journey, admr.
of George Davis, dec'd., Michael Keeney, admr. and wife, admrx, of
Thomas Piper, dec'd., Thomas Spencer, admr. of Alexander Spencer
dec'd,, Jonathan Jones, admr. of Leonard Thornhill dec'd., Frances
Howell and wife, admr. and admrx. of John Remsey dec'd., Richard Gen-
try, admr., of Whitfield Broaddees, Grenup Hays, guardian of the Leg~
atties of the estate, Joshua Dodson dec'ds., YJonathan Bryan, admr. of
Joshua Bryan, Abigail Robbins and Thaddeus Robbins, exec. and execcu-
tor of Moses Robbins dec'd., be cited to appear at the next term of
this court and show cause, if any, why they do not make settlement ac-
cording to the statute in such case made and provided.

It is ordered by the court that Joseph Beauchamp, admr. and Nelly,
his wife, admrx. on the estate of William Thompson dec'd. be cited to
appear at the next term of this court and show cause, if any, why they
should not give further suretie as admr. and admrx. as aforesaid,

The court orders that the rates of David MclNair's ferry at his
landing across the Missouri from St. Charles, be as follows, To Wit:
for man and horse, fifty cents, for single mule, horse or ass, thirty
seven end one half cents, for single person, twenty five cents, for
all two wheeled carriages and one horse, one dollar, for one yoke of
oxen and cart, one doller and twenty five cents, for all neat cattle
per head, fifty cents, for all hogs, sheep and goats per head, six and
one fourth cents, for every hundred weight of dead lumber, six and one
fourth cents,

The court allows H. H. Baler, shff., of the county of St. Charles
his account for 5 days rent of court house for county court this pres-

ent term, twelve dollars and fifty cents, $12.50
Wood and furniture 5 days, five dollars, 5.00
His attendance on the court, five days, 7.50
Three panes of window glass, 37%

$25.875

The court accept of the proposition made by Benjamin Emmons, Uriah
G. Devore, Osborn Knott, Ruluff Peck and Athers for furnishing the two
rooms occupied by the Masonic Society in Pecks Row for the use of the
countys

The county court adjourned until the court in course.

Bill Farnsworth
Robt. Spencer
John B, Calloway




5 0

Tuesday morning, the 29th dey of May, 1821.
Court met pursuant to adjournment,
Present the Honorable
Bill Farnsworth
Robert Spencer and
John B, Calloway, Esqr.
Justices of said court.

State of Missouri )
County of St. Charles)

At a county court began end held at the court house in the town
of St. Charles within and for the said county of St. Charles on the
fourth lMonday in May, it being the twenty eighth dey of said month
and in the year of our Lord, one thousand eight hundred and twenty one,
end in the fifty fifth year of the Independence of the United States.
Were present the Honoreble
Bill Farnsworth
Robert Spencer
John B, Callowny, Esqrs.
Justices of said court.

State of Missouri )

Vs )
August Chouteau, admr.) On attachment
of St. Paul Locroix )

On motion of Mr. Smith, it is ordered by the court that the rule
and attachment be discharged, and that the administrator pay the costs

out of his own estate,

Citation )

Vs )
Michael Keeny, admr. )
of John Piper, dec'd,)

Continued till next term

Citation g

vs
Michael Keeny)
Guardian of )
Thos. Piper )

Continued till next term

Citation )
Vs ) Continued till next term

Peter Journey, admr.)

of George Davis )

Citation )
vs )

Francis Howell and his wifeg Continued till next term
)

Admr. and admrx.
of John Ramsey dec'd,

|

Ry S g

ARSI e teof e s

DR TR




~ 10 =

On motion of Mr. M. Campble, the court order o citation against
James Green, Guardian of Polly Coons to appear at the next term and
show cause if any why he does' not make settlement of his guardianship
in conformity to the statute.

On motion and application the court appoint Alexander Chambers
Constable of the Township of upper Cuivre for two years on giving bond
with suretie in the sum of five hundred dollars whereupon the said
Alexander Chambers herein court accepts of said appointment and entered
into bond with John Rochester and took the oath required by the statute
for the faithfull discharge of the duties of his said office.

On motion of Mr., Evans the court order =a citation against Hugh
McDermid, Administrator of Frencis McDermid, directed to Montgomery
county to appear at the next term of this court and show cause if any
why he does not make settlement of his said administration in conform=
ity to the statute. Citation issued accordingly.

On motion of Mr. Evans to set aside the citation against Joseph
D. Beauchamp and Ellen his wife after argument motion overruled.

The court order that the sheriff of this county transport the
Justices seat and furniture belonging to the county court to the two
rooms now occupied by the Masonic society in Pecks Row for the purpose
of holding the several courts therein for the term of one year having
been given gratis by the following gentlemen viz. Benjamin Emmons, Uriah
J. Devore, Osburn Knott, Charles Peck, H. We Wells, M. Millington, Shaw
and Machett, Nath'l. Simonds, P. Witmore, Chancy Sheppard and Se We
Forman, It is furthermore ordered that this order be complied with by

tomorrow morning at ten o'clock until which time and place the court
ad journed.

Robert Spencer

Tuesday morning, May 29th, 1821.
Court met pursuant to agreement
Present, The Honorable
Bill Farnsworth
Robert Spencer and
John Be Calloway, Esq’se

The court appoints Robert W. Wells, Esqr. and Uriah Je Devore to
examine the several candidates for the place of surveyor of St. Charles
County relative to their qualifications, and make report by tomorrow at
12 o'clocke

Citation )

vs )
Joseph Hainds Admr. )
of James Brown )

Continued

Grenup Hays Guardian )
of the Children of ) Citation discharged at the cost
Joshua Dodson ) of Guardian




S 3w

Daniel Hays and Isaac Fulkerson, administrators of Joshua Dodson
deceased, having given notice of a settlement according to Law filed
their settlement and the court find on exanining the accounts of the
adninistraters that the sun of twe hundred and ten dollars and sixty
five cents has been paid into the hands of the guardion for the use of
the heirs more than he was entitled toc receive, And direct that the
guardian refund the said sum of twc hundred and ten dollers and sixty
five cents tc the administrators who are ordered to pay said sum of
two hundred and ten dellars and sixty five cents, together with thir-
teen dollars and seventy seven cents remaining in their hands, (making
in the whole the sum cf twc hundred twenty four dollars and forty two
cents) to the representatives of the widow.

John Pitman, admr, of)
Abijah Lathrop )

Having given the nitice required by law ceme intoc court and rep-
resented the said estate as insolvent that claims exceeding the amount
in his hands has been presented, and prays that the said claims may be
audited and adjusted among the respective crediters eccording to law,
The following claims were presented viz.

Underhill Denn, assignee of Nahem Daniel on a note, $1281.39
Underhill Damn, assignee of Greves & Powers note, 1642.42
MeLean and lMeWilliams note, 842,25
Underhill Dann, assignee of H. Graves note, 516511
E, B. Thearman & Company ncte, . 335457
Vincent (Noehe?) & Compony claim, 485,76
Jormes C. Johnston claim, 1697.22

Whereupon the matter of said estate is on motion of the said ad-
ministrator, continued until the next term of this court for further
proceeding and consideraticn,

Citation %
Vs n : 1

Margoret Downing, admx. ) Cor L re

of Andrew Dovming dec'd, )

Robert W. Wells and Uriah Devore having been approved by the court
to examine the several candidates for the place of surveycr of St,
Charles County relative to their qualification report that they have
exanined P, K. Rebbins and John Ferby the only candidates who presented
themselves and do recommend said P. K, Robbins as the candidate in their
o opinicn best qualified, whereupon the court appoint the seid P, K,
Robbins surveyor for the said county of St. Charles accordingly,

The court appoint Hiram H, Baler collector for the county of St,
Charles in conformity to the statute in such case made and provided,

Ceurt adjourned till temorrow morning at nine o'sclock.
R. Spencer

Te———

T P——————

g
|
|
i




- 12 -

Wednesday morning, May the 30th, 1821,
Court met pursuant to ad journment .
Present the Honorable
Bill Farnsworth
Robert Spencer and
John B. Calloway, Esqrs.
Justices of said court.

Eleazer Plock, administrator)

of James Webster ) On citation continued
Citation 1)
vs ) On motion, rule and citation discharged
Joseph D. Beauchamp ) and the costs to be paid out of the
& Eleanor his wife, admr, ) estate of the intestate.

& admrx. (William?) Thompson)

The State of Missouri )

vs
Henry Hight Admre
of James Rayon

On attachment

On motion of Mr. Simonds the court order that a (pleurius?) attach=
ment issue to bring the said Henry Hight into court forthwith for his
contempt in not meking annual settlement of his said administration in
conformity to the statute in such case made and provided.

Jonathan Bryan admr. of Joseph ‘Bryan having given notice of a set=
tlement according to law filed his settlement whereby, it appears that
‘the amount of said estate nine hundred and ten dollars and ninety three
and three fourth cents., It also appears that he has paid out to Doctor
John Jones twenty four dollars for his attendance on the intestate in
his last sickness which leaves a balance of eight hundred and eighty six
dollars snd ninety three and three fourth cents to be administered, which
is allowed and approved.

Joseph Keithley Administrator of Abraham Keithley, having given
notice of a settlement according to law filed his settlement whereby
it appears that the balance due the estate at the last settlement,
July term, eighteen hundred and sixteen, is two hundred and thirty
dollars and sixty four cents and it appears from voucher filed that he
‘has paid out for taxes due by said intestate and expenses of adminis-
tration four dollars and nine cents leaving a balance in his hands of
two hundred and twenty six dollars and fifty five cents to be adminis-
tered which is allowed and approved.

The court appoint Benjamin Emmons, Nathaniel Simons, Ebenezer Ayres,
George Spencer and John Johnston Commissioner to view and mark out a
road from the eastern boundary of Montgomery County to Saint Charles
in continuation of the road already viewed and marked out from Franklin
through the county of Howard and Montgomery and report their proceedings
at the next term of this court,




e

The court appoint Francis Allen, John W. Boone, Thomas D. Stephen-
son, Nathaniel Overall and William Christy Jr., Cormissioners of School
Lands in the county of 8t Charles for two years or until others be
appointed in conformity to aen act of the General Assembly of the 6th
of December, 1820,

Citation )

¥h ) Continued
John Jones, admr. of)
Leonard Thornhill )

Citation

vs
Joseph W. Garraty, admr.
and Sally, his wife, adnrx.
of William Watts

Continued under advise-
ment till tomorrow

e SN

On motion of H. H. Baler, collector of the county of St, Charles,
that the court direct the clerk to draw his bonds, motion overruled,

Court adjourned till tomerrow morning at nine o'clock.
Robert Spencer

Thursday morning, May 31, 1821.
Court met pursuant to adjournment.
Present the Honorable
Bill Farnsworth
Robert Spencer &
John B. Calloway, Esqrse
Justices of said court.

On motion the court appoint Urish J. Devore guardian of the per~-
son and property of Ann, Mary and Jumes Estes, orphans and minor chil-
dren of Doctor James R. Estes, on giving bond with sureties in the sum
of five thousand six hundred and forty two dollars wherecupon the said
Uriah J. Devore, here in court accepts of said guardienship and entered
into bond with John Thompson his suretie approved of by the court with
the sum of five thousand six hundred dollars, conditicn as the law
direets and tock the oath required by the statute for the faithfull dis-
charge of his said guardianship.

Citation

Vs
Joseph W, Garraty & Sally, his
wife, admr, & admrx. of Willian
Wa.tts.

Continued by, consent of
the applicaht

Hiram H., Baler, collector of the county of St. Charles, came into
court and filed his bond for the sum of three thousand five hundred
and eighty dollars and sixty three cents, for state purposes, with A,
Janis, George Collier and Andrew Wilson, his sureties approved of by
the court to the auditor of the State of Missouri and his successors
in office, :

|
j
g
|

N DN I T EM NG A N T




ey e

Hiram H, Boler Esqe collector of the counby of Saint Charles came
into court and filed his bond for the sum of ten hundred and thirty one
dollars and forty cents for county purposes, with A. Janis George Collier
and Andrew Wilson his sureties approved of by the court to the Governor
and his successors in office. :

Citation
vs ) To show cause why they should not
Joseph D. Beauchamp & ) give further security.
Eleanor his wife admre & )
admx. of William Thompson )

Whereupon the said Joseph D. Beauchamp by his attorney ceme into
court and refused to give further or county security as administrator.
As aforesaid it is therefore considered by the court that the said
jetters of administration be ordered made null and void.

On motion end application of John Thompson for letters of admin=
istration on the estate of William Thompson dec'de who died intestate
1t is ordered by the court that letters of administration be accord-
ingly grented to him, on his giving bond and security in the sum of
two thousand dollars and making oath agreeable to law, whereupon the
said John Thompson as prineipal and Uriah J. Devore and Welcome As
Robbins his sureties being approved of by the court entered into bond
as the law directs in the sum of two thousand dollars end the said
John Thompson having teakon the oath prescribed by law, letters of
administration are therefore granted him on the estate of the said
William Thompson, and the court appoint Wm, Wooben, Pierce Atchison
and Archibald Watson appraisers of said eostate.

George Hightower Guardian of Benjamin, Jomeés He, John Witty
Timberlake, heirs of Joseph Timberlake deceased, having given notice
of a settlement, according to law filed his settlement, whereby it
appears that the amount of snid estetbe is two hundred and thirty
eight dollars, it also appears that he has paid out towards their
support and expenses of his guardianship seventy one dollars and the
court order that he appropriate twenty dollars towards their support
in the way of schooling, otc., leaving o balance of one hundred forty
seven dollars in his hands as guardian to be accounted for, which is
allowed and approved, The court allows the guardian to keep the bal-
ance in his hands, having lawful intent for the same.

John Green admr.
of Andrew Porter Continued

Isaae Fulkerson Admr.)
of Joseph Head. ) Continued for settlement

The clerk delivered Hiram He. Boler Esqre collector a 1list of taxes
for collection for the use of the state as assessed in the year gighteen
nundred and twenty, emounting to seventeen hundred and sixty five dol-

. lars, thirty one and one fourth centse. Also a list of taxes for the
use of the county as assessed for the year eighteen hundred and twenty,




amounting to five hundred and fifteen dollars sixty nine and one half
cents, '

John B. Calloway and William Hays Esqr's, Commissioners appointed
to lay off the road established by law in Fomme Osage Township and
leading to Marthasville etc., into road districts made their reports
and the court appoints Thomas Knight overseer of the first district
mekes Collier of the second and James Murdock of the third district,
and to apply to John B. Calloway & William Hays Esqrs. t0 apportion
the hands to work on same,

Thomas D. Stephenson appointed commissioner to lay off so much
of the public road as lies in Dardenne Township into road districts
made his réport, and the court appoint Green Hutchings Overseer of
the second, Theophelius McPheeters of the third and Richard R. Pitman
of the fourth district and to apply to Thomas D, Stephenson to
apportion the hands to work on the same,

Joseph Sumner appointed commissioner to lay off the road estabe-
lished by law in Portage Dessioux Township made his report and the
court appoint Daniel Griffith overseer of the road known by the name
of Smelcer Road., Asa Griffith overseer of Nash's road and from the
edge of the prairie about half a mile this side of Griffiths on the
rond to St, Charles to the township line, George Spencer and from
Portage Dessioux to St. Charles, Joseph Brown and to apply to Joseph
Sumner Esqre for the apportionment of hands to work on the same,

Ruluff, Commissioner, Ruluff Peck Commissioner appointed to lay
off so much of the public road as lies in the towmship of St. Charles
into Road district, made his report and the court appoint John Thomps on
overseer of that part leading from coms to Portage Dessioux, Benons
Gillet on that leading to Marthasville, Nathaniel Simonds on that from
St. Charles to Monroe, Williams Wooten on that part leading from St.
Charles to Portage Dessioux and Solomon Whitley on that from St. Charles
to Daniel Griffiths, and to apply to Ruluff Feck Esqr. to apportion the
hands to work on the same.

Court adjourned till tomorrow morning at nine o'clocks That part
of the order directing the overseer to call on the Justices for the
apportionment of hands to work on the roads rescinded before signing
the minutes.

Robert Spencer
Friday morning June 1st, 1821, Court met pursuant to ad journment ,

Prosent the Honorable
Bill Farnsworth
Robert Spencer
John B. Calloway Esqr.
Justices of said couwrt.

On motion of Nathaniel Simonds that the visible property of the
estate of James Rayen deceased be taken out of the hands of Henry Hight,

j

R R SN I LN

T e e R A EOASR

LN R TR

ERETRG G . K Ay




o 30 =

Administrator of the estate, and that a citation issue against his
sureties. The court having maturely deliberated and freely and fully
understood all and singular the premises are of the opinion that the
motion be overrulede

Continued till next
term for settlement

Auguste Chouteau, Admre
of St. Paul Lacroix, dec'd.

Abigail Robbins, Admr. ¢itation Continued.

)
)
Thaddius Ce Robbins & ;
and Admx. of Moses Robbins )

Anthony C. Parmer late sheriff of the county of Saint Charles
one blank license for retailer of merchandise which was jssued by the
cireuit court November term 1819 for $15.

Thomas D. Stephemnson Guardien of Matilda Patton having given
notice of a settlement according to low filed his settlement. Whereby
it appears that the balance due his ward November term eighteen hundred
eighteen, is four hundred and forty six dollars and ten cents and
interest on that sum until the first of June eighteen hundred and twenty
one, is sixty nine dollars and fifty nine cents, making in the whole
five humdred and fifteen dollars and sixty nine cents, and it appears
from voucher filed that he has paid John Green for tuition of Matilda
Petton nine dollars and twenby five cents: and the court appropriate
twolve dollars toward her schooling, which leaves a balance of four
nundred and ninety three dollars and ninety four cents to be accounted
for., It is ordered by the court here that said balance remain in the
hands of the guardian for one year with interest from this day, which
is allowed and approved.

On motion and application of Benjamin Emmons for a licenee to
help a tavern in the town of Saint Charles for one yeare. The court
grant him licence on his paying a tex of twenty dollars.

The court order that the clerk of this court issue and deliver
to the collector of the county of Saint Charles the following licences
To Wit, three blank licences for keeper of Billiard Tables at $50.

Six blank licences for retailers of wine and spiritous liquors ot $20.
and one blank licence for auctionier at $100.

T

T R

RN o T T R e R )




-17—

Gabrielle lattraille, guardian of Madam St. Francis Troge, & woman
of unsound mind, having given notice of a settlement accordlng to law
filed his settlement whereby it appears that the balence in his hands
at last settlement, is two dollars and five cents and that he hos re-
ceived out of The county treasury sixty dollers moking in the whole
sixty two dollars and five cents. It also appears that his account
for boarding, clothing, etc. of his word from the tenth day of July
Eighteen hundred and nineteen until the tenth day of May, Eighteen
hundred and twenty one (say twenty two months) at the rate.of ten dol-
lars per menth, is two hundred and twenty dollars. It furthermore
appears that the balance due him on this account is one hundred and
fifty seven dollars and ninety five cents, which is allowed and ap-
proved. And the court appoint the said Gpbrielle Lattraille guardian
of the said Madem St. Francis Troge for one year.

The court order that the clerk give citations against all admin-
istrators and guardians who have not mde settlement within one. year
returnable to the next term of court.

Court adjourned till tomerrow merning at seven o'clock,
Robert Spencer

Saturday morning, June the 2nd, 1821,
Court met pursuant to adjournment.
Present the Honorable
Bill Farnsworth
Robert Spencer
John B, Calloway, Esqrs.
Justices of said court.

Benjanin Ermons came into court and paid twenty dollars into the
county treasury flor his tavern licence.

The court grant tavern licence to Henry L. Wills for one year on
paying a tax of twenty dollars to commence on the last February temm.

The court having eudited and allowed the following accounts do
order that their clerk do give certificate fur the same accordingly.

10, To William Christy Jr. clerk for his services respecting county
and territorial taxes haling court of appeals, one record beck
for county purposes, and one rean of paper and other stationery
for his office up to this term eighty one dollers and fifty cents,

$81.50,

R R M A T D R gt TTETT—

11« To Thomas P. Capes for one book case for the use of the county
and circuit court twenty dollars, $20.00,

R TR O N SRR




- 18 =

12, To Thomas P. Capes for judges seat for the superior court and 5
benches and tables for the clerk, thirty five dollars and seventy
pive cents, 535.75.

13. To Gabrielle Lattraille for money paid by him on account of Madame
st, Frances Troge, a woman of unsound mind, $157.95.

60, To Anthony Ce Parner, late sheriff for monies paid by him for
county purposes, etcs, to Robert McCloud and Je. R. Henry, printers,
$7.25. ' 2

16, To Hiram H. Baler, shff, for his attendance this term and one days
house rent, eleven dollars and fifty cents, $11.504

8. The court allows Robert Spencer Esqr. his account as Judge of the
county court February term last five days, $10.00

9, Also his account for his attendance this May term, six days, $12.004

4, The court allows Bill Farnsworth one of the Judges of the county
court for his attendance five days last February term, $1000.

5., The court allow Bill Farnsworth one of the Judges of the county
court for his attendance six days this term, $12.00,

6. The court allows John Be Calloway for his services as one of the
county Judges last February term five days, $10.00

7. Also his account for his attendance this May term six days, twelve
dollars, $12.00

The county court adjourned £ill the court in course.

Robt. Spencer

State of Missouri )
County of St. Charles ) vs

At a county court began and held at the court house in the town
of St Charles within and for the said county of Ste Charles, on the
fourth Monday in August in the year of our Lord one thousand Eight
Hundred and Twenbty One, and in the forty sixth year of the Independencc
of the United States.

Were present the Honorable
Bill Parnsworth
Robert Spencer
John B. Calloway Esqrse.
Justices of said court.

On motion the court order that George Smelzers ferry licence be
renewed at his landing across the Mississippi, on his entering into Bond
with suretie in the sum of five hundred dollars and paying a tex of
ten dollars, whereupon the said George Smelcer entered into bond with
Natheniel He O'Verall his suretie approved of by the court, and the
tax of ten dollars paid the treasurer in courte

On the complaint of Thomas Ps Capes, security of James Murdock
sdministrator of John Fearris to be released of his securityship for




- 19 -

the reason in his affadavit which is on file, and after argument the
court order that the said Thomas P, Capes be discharged of and from
his said securityship and thot the said James Murdock do find other
good and sufficient security as the administrator of the said John
Fearras. Whereupon the said Jare s Murdock here in court entered into
Bond with Daniel Hays his suretie approved of by the court in the sum
of two hundred dollars, conditioned as the law directs.

On the complaint of Thormas P. Capes security of James Murdock
guardian of Isaac Lynn and James Lynn to be released from his security-
ship for the reasons in his affadavit which is on file: And after ar-
gument, the court order that the said Thomas P. Capes be discharged of
and from his said securityship and that the said Jemes Murdock do find
other good and sufficient security es the guardian of the said Isaac
Lynn and James Lynn orphan children of William Lynn dec'd, That part
of the order as respects Tho. P. Copes discharge in both cases rescinded,

On motion and affadavit of Thomas P, Copes stating that he had
lost a county certificate for the sum of twenty dollars, it is ordered
by the court that the said Themas P. Copes receive o duplicate certifi-
cate and it is furthermore ordered that the said Copes give public
notice of the loss of said certificate in the Missourian printed at
St. Charles three weeks previous to the issuing of said duplicate,

Michael Keeny, puardian of Thorms Piper having given notice of a
settlement according to law, filed his settlement, whereby it appears
that the belance &t the last settlement is one hundred and fifty three
dollars and eighty one and one fourth cents, and that he has received
since last settlement seventy three dollars making in all the sum of
two hundred and twenty six dollars and eighty one and one fourth cents.
And it appears that he has paid out expenses of his ward the sum of
two dollars and twenty five cents: and the court allows him for furnish-
ing his ward with boarding and clothing for five years previous to this
date, the sum of sixty five dollars meking in all the sum of sixty seven
dollars and twenty five cents, leaving a balance of one hundred and
fifty eight dollars and fifty six and one fourth cents to be retained
in his hands for one year on legal interest. ‘

Court adjourned till tomorrow morning at nine o'clock.
; Robt. Spencer

Tuesday morning, August 28th, 1821,
Ccurt met pursuant to adjournment.
Present the same Justices as on yesterday.

fichael Keeny, admre & )
Temperance, his wife, admrx,) Continued
of Thomas Piper.




- 20 =

Hugh MeDermid admr. of ) Citation, on motion of
Francis McDermid ) Wm. Willes, continued.

Grenup Hays, Guardian of Sally Dodson, William, John, Grenup,
Drury and Patsy Dodson orphans of Joshua, dec'd. having given notice
of a settlement according to law filed his settlement whereby it appears
that he has received nine hurdred and eight dollars and sixty two and
one half cents, and that he has paid out an pccount of his wards the
sum of one hundred and nineteen dollars leaving a balance of seven
hundred and eighty nine dollars and sixty two and one half cents, which
is ordered to remain in the guardians hands on legal interest for one
year, whereupon the citation and rule is discharged at the guardians
costse

James Murdock guardian of Isaac Lynn and James Lynn came into
court agreeable to a rule entered yesterday, and filed his bond with
Adam Zumwelt for the sum of eight hundred dollars, approved of by the
court, conditioned as the court directs, whereupon the rule is discharged
gt the guardians costse

Isaac Fulkerson Administrator of Joseph Heed dec'd having given
notice of a settlement according to law, filed his settlement, whereby
it appears that the amount of said estate including rights and credits
is fourteen hundred and sixty seven dollars, and thirty nine cents, and
that he has paid out to the legaties and others, the sum of two hundred
and ninety three dollars and seventy and one fourth cents, leaving a
balance of eleven hundred and seventy three dollars and sixty eight and
three fourth cents in his hands to be administered, which is allowed and
approved.

On the petition of Grenup Hays Guardian of a certain orphan boy,
named Grenup Dodson, aged about nine years, stating that the said
orphan is inhumanely and crually treated by Thomas P, Copes, his master,
and praying that the court may examine into the truth of the same, where-
upon all and singular the premises being seen and heard and by the court
fully understend, it is considered by the court that the boy be removed
by his guardian for the causes stated in said petition. And that the
said Thomas Pe Copes pay the costs accrued in this casee.

On motion of Mr. McCampble, for an attachment against John Thompson,
guardian of Jackson and Charles Thompson infent heirs of William Thompson,
deceased, for his contempt in not making settlement of his guardianship
in conformity to the statute in such case made and provided after

argument it is considered by the court that the motion be overruled.

Tt is ruled by the court, that hereafter the cases of probate shall
be set on the docket for settlement according to senority of the date
of the letters of administration or testamentarye

Court adjourned till tomorrow morning at nine o'clock.

Robt. Spencer.




11,

%

Wednesday morning the 29th of August, 1821,
Court met pursuant to adjournment.
Present: the same Justices as on yesterday.

Francis Howell, Administrator and Mary Ramsey, his wife, Adminis-
tratrix of John Romsey, decessed, having given notice of a settlement
according to law, filed their settlement whereby it appears that the
balance at the last settlement in November 1817 is four hundred and
eighty one dellars and fifty six end one fourth cents, and the emcunt
of property reserved by the widow at the appraisment is two hundred
and ninety three dollars end eighty seven cents and one half, making in
all the sum of seven hundred and seventy five dollars and forty three
ond three fourth cents. And it appears thet they have paid to Anthony
C. Parmer, late sheriff on an execution in favor of Hugh lMcPheeters
the sum of forty five dcllars and eighty four cents, which leaves a
balance of seven hundred and twenty nine dollers and fifty nine cents
and three fourths, which is nllowed and approved, and it appearing to
the court from the inventory filed that four of the slaves mentioned
therein, to wit, one negro woran nemed Ann, one negro girl named Edy,
one negro boy Deny and one negro boy named Louis, were the property of
the said Mary Remsey, now Mary Howell, it is therefore ordered by the
court that the said administrator and administratrix make distributicn
of two hundred and fifty dollars and fifty cents to the next heir:
and that the residue rernin in their hands according to lew,

A paper purporting to be the last will and testament of John Cole
lier deceased, was produced in court; wherein George Collier is named
scle executor and it appearing by the certificate of the clerk of the
court that said paper is the last will and testament of the said John
Cellier, and that the same has been proven in common form of law, and
George Collier the executor therein appeared in open court and tekes
upon himself the executorship of said will: whereupon it is ordered
by the court here thet letters of testamentary be granted to him upon
his entering into bond with approved security, in the sum of ten thous-
and dollars, whereupon the said George Ccllier cntered into Bond, with
Cotherine Collier and Thomas P, Copes, his security approved of by the
court, in the said sum c¢f ten thousand dollars and took the oath re-
quired by law for the faithfull executicn cf the last will aforesaid:
and letters testamentary are accordingly granted to him, And Nathaniel
Simons, Samuel S. Shaw, and Jomes Morrison are appecinted appraisers of
said estate, and now at this day cane Auguste Chouteau, Admr. of St,
Paul Lagroix dec'd. to make final settlement of his administration;
when Sinlou Cousat, guardian of Michael St. Poul Lacroix and Colastipgue
St. Paul Incroix orphans of St. Paul Lacroix dectd. by Mr. Thernton,
his attorney, claiming a credit cf three thousand dcllars on a payment
of a bond dated the 14th of November, 1812 for $6948 held against the
intestate by the administrator, which not being admitted by the admin-
istrator the court direct an issue between the parties to try the fact
upon the affidavit of the administrators agent, the issue is continued
till the next term.




il

-]
%
E

- oon e

Auguste Chouteau, Administrator of St. Paul lLacrax dec'd. having
given notice of a settlement according to law filed his settlement,
whereby it appears that the balsnce due the estate at the last settle-
ment was four hundred and forty five dollars and sixty three cents:
and it appears that he has paid out debts due by the intestate to the
emount of one hundred and forty nine dollars and fifty séven cents and
the court allow him for two errors in former settlements, To Wi, in
number six, ninety nine dollars and ninety seven cents end in number
seven two dollars making in the whole two hundred and fifty one dollars
and forty nine cents, whereby it appears that the balance remaining in
the hands of the administrator to be administered, is, one hundred and
ninety four dollars and fourteen cents, which is allowed and approved
end the settlement continued to the new term for settlement.

Court adjourned till tomorrow morning at nine o'clocke.

Robert Spencer

Thursday morning August 30th, 1821
Court met pursuant to adjourmment
present the same Justices as on yesterday.

On this day John Pitman, Administrator of Abijah Lathrop dec'd.
came into court to make settlement when Underhill Dann by Mre McCall
his attorney comes and brings demands against the said Abijah Lathrop
dec'd,, which is denied by the administrator: Therefore it is ordered
by the court, that an issue be joined to the facts and the same ils con-
tinued till next term.

Underhill Dann )
John Pitmen, Admr. )
of Abijah Lathrop dec'd. )

Vs %

On motion of Mr. McCall it is ruled that a Dedimus issue to any
judge or justice of the peace in the county of Herkimer in the State
of New York to take the depositions of Witnesses to be read in evidence
on the trial of the sbove issue on the part of Underhill Dann, on due
notice, given as the law directs.

Underhill Dann )
John Pitman, Admr. ) vs
of Abijah Lathrop dec'd. )

On motion of Mr. McCall, it is ruled that, a Dedimus issue to any
Judge or Justice of the peace in the county of St. Lawrence in the State
of New York to take the deposition of witnesses to be read in evidence
on the trial of this issue on the part of the said Underhill Dann, on
due notice given as the law directs.

Joseph W. Garrity, and Sally his wife having been cited to appear
and give other and further security as administrator and administratrix
of the estate of William Watts dec'd. came into court and entered into




-25—

bond with Natheniel Simonds their security in the sum of five thousand
dellars, approved of by the court, whereupon the rule and citation is
discharged at the costs of the adninistrator.

Thomas P. Copes )
Grenup Hays Guardien) vs
of Grenup Dodson

On petition to cancel indenture and now at this doy came the said
Themas P. Copes by his attorney and prays an appeal from the decision
to the honorable the circuit court of the county of St. Charles, which
is gronted on his giving bond for the costs thet may acerue in case he
is cost, whereupon the said Thomas P, Copes filed his bond for fifty
dollars with P, Whitmon his security aopproved of by the ccurt, and the
court order the proceedings to be certified accordingly.

Court adjourned till tomerrow morning at eight o'clock.
Robert bpencer

Friday morning, the 31lst of August, 1821,
Court met pursuant to adjournment.
Present: the same justices as on yesterday.

largaret Downing, administratrix of Andrew Downing, having given
the nctice required by lew came inte court and represented the said
estate as insoclvent, that claims exceeding the amount thereof in her
hands have been presented, and prays that the seid claims mey be aud-
ited and ndjusted among the respective creditors according to law,
The following cleims were presented, toc wit:
1. Seth Hillington and M. Millington, sixty seven dollars, $67.00

2. William Eckert, Assipgnee of Chambers, ninety dollars, 90,00
3+, William Eckert, Assignee of Sam'l., Humphreys, fifteen
dollars, _ 15,00
4, Thomaes Guffey, ten dollars seventy five cents, 10.75
5. William Hanly, ten dollars, 10,00
John Ccllier, three dollars and fifty cents, 3450
John & Gecrge Ccllier, eight dollars and forty threc cents, 8.43
John Yama, Assipgnee of FPeter Journey, forty dollars, 40,00
Peter Journey, Assignee of Joel Roland, one hundred end
fifty nine and a half bushels of corn, 47.50
Williem Downing, Jﬁdgement, twenty four dollars, 24,00
Costs on Sanid Judgement, 2.32%
Josiah Smalley, Judgement, twelve dollars fifty cents, 12,50
Costs cn Said Judgement, 2425
Jane Downing, Assignee of Charles Tracy, five dollars, 5,00
Cests on 8aid Judgement, 2.37%
William Downing, Judgement, seven dcllars twenty five cents, 7.28
Costs on Said Judgement, 26325
Willism Dowming Dodi, fifteen dollars, 15,00
Costs on Seid Judgement, 24325
The administration of Landers Veach Judp, sixteen dollars, 16.00
Costs on Said Judgement, o
David Lamesters Judgement, twenty dollars, 20.00

Costs on Said Judgement, 2e45

NI PN

RESOER s

=

Bl R En i 5 h o

ST

S




- 24 -

James Lingo Judgement fifty one dollars sixty nine cents $51.69
Costs on said judgement 205
Jalez Hubbard, three dollars twenty five cents 3425
John Downing, twenty six dollars 26,00
Charles Miller, two dollars eighty seven & one half cents 2,872
David lamisters, assignee of Elias Flint 2042
John Guffey, ten dollars : 10,00
1, Thomas Pe Copes, twenty eight dollers ~ 28,00
5, Thomas Spaulding, six dollars seventy cents 6,70
8., Anthony C. Parmir, three dollars ' 3.00
10, William Christy Jr. ¢CC, three dollars : 3,00
11. Josh Charleys, two dollars 2400
16+ Anthony C. Parmer, two dollars fifty & one half cents 2.50%
- 12, Robert McCloud, two dollars = 2 .00

Whereupon the matter of the said estate is continued £411 the next
term of this court for further proceedings and consideration.

Court adjourned till tomorrow morning at nine o'clock.

Robert Spencer

Saturday morning, the 1lst of September, 1821.
Court met pursuant to ad journment :
present the same Justices as on yesterday

Nathan Boone, Administrator of Enoch Cormick, Andrew Wilson admin=
istrator of Francis Lénnon, Benjamin Emnous, administrator of Jonathan
Cox and Peter Journey, Administrator of George Davis came into court and
not having given notice according to law the settlement of their accounts
is continued till next term,

On motion of Mf. McCempble, it is ordered that an attachment issue
ageinst James Green, Guardian of Polly Cavins returnable to next term
for his contempt in not making settlement of his said guardianship in
conformity to the statute in such case made and provided. :

John Thompson Guardian ) and now at this day

of the children of Wn, Thompson ) came the said John
by his attorney and acknowledges notice that if he does not make settle-
' ment of his said guardianship at the hext term of this court an attachment
"will issue against him. :

On motion the court grant Charles Phillipg Licence to retail wines
" and spiritous liquors for six months on his paying 4 tax of five dollarse
' Benjamin Emnous one of the commissioners appointed at the last term of
this court to view a road from the eastoern boundary to St. Charles in
" continuation of the road already viewed and marked out from Fronklin
through the county of Howard and Montgomery. . Having failed to act as a
commissioner agreeable to said eppointment this day came into court and
made his excuse, which is deemed good and sufficiente.

On motion the court grant Valentine Hoafner Licence to retail wines




1t

= 20 o

and spiritous liquors at his house on the Dardenne for six months on
his paying a tax of five dollars. Rescinded Abigail Robbins, Adnmin-
istratrix and Thaddeus C, Rebbins, Administrator of Moses Robbins
dec'ds Having given notice of g settlement according to law filed
their settlement whereby it eppears that the emount of the sale bill
is one thousand two hundred and seventy two dollars twenty five and
three fourth cents, and the amounts of rights and credits is three
thousand six hundred and seventy two dollars and Lifty cents making

in the whole the sum of four thousand nine hundred and forty four dol-
lars and seventy five and three fourth cents, and it appears that they
have paid cut as per veucher, for taxes due by said estate, the sum of
one dollar and eighty nine and one half cents, leaving a balance of
four thousand nine hundred and forty two dollars end eighty six and
one half cents, which is allowed end approved,

Joseph Hainds, Administrator of James Brown having given notice of
& settlement according to law filed his settlement, whereby it appears
that the amount of the sale bill of said estate is forty dollars and
sixty two and one half cents and that the amount of the rights and
credits is six dollars and fifty three cents mking in all the sum of
forty seven dollars and fifteen and one half cents and it appears that
he has panid out for taxes due by the estate one dollar; and the court
allow the administrator an account against the intestate of thirty five
dolle rs for bearding and corn rneking in the whole the sum of thirty
six dollars, leaving a balance of eleven dollars and fifteen cents to
be administered which is allowed and approved,

John Jcnes, Administrator of Leonard Thornhill having been served
with e rule of court to show cause why an attachment shculd not be is-
sued against him for failing te meke annual settlement of the estate
of Leonard Thornhill ncw at this day came inte court and hving piven
netice of a settlement according to law filed in ccurt his settlement
whereby it appears that the personal estote and eredits of the deceased
amounts to the sum of three hundred and fifteen do?lars and ninety
cight cents and it appears by voucher filed and procf given in court
that the debts paid by the administrator out of the estate to the leg-
atees and others amount to the sum of ¢ne hundred and fifty twe dollars
and thirty two cents, which leaves a balance of one hundred and sixty
three dollars and sixty six cenmts to be accounted for which is allowed
and approved. And thereupon the said rule and citation is discharged
and the administration to pay the costs of the citation and rule out
of his own estate.

Joames H, Audrain appointed Commissicner to lay off so much of the
public road as lies in the township of Lewer Cuivre into road districts
rnade his report, and the court appoint William VanBinkler overseer of
the first district and Francis Allen overseer of the second district,

Ebenezer Ayers, George Spencer and John Johnsen, three of the Com-
nissioners appointed to view and mark out a read from the eastern bound-
ary of Montgomery to 8t. Charles in continuetion of the road already
reviewed and marked out from Franklin through the county of Howard and
Montzomery, made their report which is ordered to be advertised mccord-




41.

27

111,

59,
40,
25.

17.

211.

32

39,
33.
28.

26.

=96 =

ing to the statute in such case made and provided.

The court allow Hugh Logan four dollars and twenty five cents,

it being for money advanced by him in a certain case between the
United States against John Welch in which he was prosecutor and
certified by Benjamin Sharp Esqre. ; $4.425

The circuit court of this county having certified to this court
the following accounts for county expenses accruing in that court.
The same ordered to be jssued accordingly.

Froderick Miller for his attendance as a witness in the case of
the United States against Julia Cardinel, and Sinia a woman of
color, eight dollars, 8,00

Irvine Se. Pitman in the case of the United States against John
Welch, Richard Harrison and Jolez Hano, nine dollars and seventy
five cents, : 9.75

Jemes Murdock in the casé of the state of Missouri against Moses
¢, Grimes and Pennington, five dollars, 5,00

Henry Logan in the case of the United States against John Welch,
twenty seven dollars, 2700

Hugh Logan in the same case twenty soven dollars, 2700

William Christy Jr. Clerk of the circuit court for his fees in
sundry United States cases, twenty one dollars twenty six cents,
: 21426

H. He. Bebe, Esqr. sheriff for house rent, water furnished and
summoning Grend & Petit Jurors and 4 lights of glass broken June
term, 1821, fifty nine dollars seventy five cents, 59475

Robert W, Wells, Deputy Attorney General for two indictments
returned not true bills, four dollars, 4,00

Charles Tayon for his sttendance as a witness in the case of the
state of Missouri against Sinia a woman of color, five dollars,
5,00

John W, Boone in the case of the United States against David Darst
November 1818, two dollars sixty five cents, : 2465

Henry Dixon in the case of the United States against Hiram Johnson
five dollars, 5.00

 Osburn Knott in the case of the state of Missouri against Sinia a

woman of color, five dollars, - 5.00

William Watton for the attendance of Maria a slave in the same
case, four dollars, 4,00




o7

411 of which accounts are on rile, $183,41

Court adjourned till M.nday morning at nine o'clock.
Robert Spencer

Monday morning, September the 3rd, 1821.
Court met pursuant to adjournment,
Present: the Honornble
Robert Spencer and
Jehn B. Calloway, Esqgrs.
Justices of said court,

The court appoint Solomon Whitley overseer of thnt part of the pub-
lic road leading from St. Charles te Deniel Griffiths through the bot-
tom, so far as the township line extends.

The court order that o certificate issue in favour of Uriah J.
Devore for nineteen dollars and thirty five and one fourth cents, it
being a balance due him the 2nd of Decemver, 1818 on his settlement as
sheriff and treasurer of the county of St. Charles, allowed by Judge
Tucker, reference being had to his settlement will more fully appear,

Court adjourned till tomorrow morning at eight o'clock,
Robert Spercer

Tuesday morning, Septerber the 4th, 1821,
Court met pursuant to adjournment.
Present: the Henoreble
Bill Farnsworth
Robert Spencer
John B. Callowsy Esqrs.
Justices of said court.

John Green, Administrator of Andrew Porter dececased, having gpiven
nctice of a settlement, according to law filed in court his settlement
whereby it appears that the amount of the sale bill of said estote is
one hundred and seventy six dollars and fifty three cents, and the
rights and credits is five hundred and forty seven dollars and eighty
five cents and one fourth, and that the amount of property kept by the
widow is sixty five dollars and twelve and one half cents, moking in
the whole the sum of seven hundred andelghty nine dellars and fifty
and three fourth cents, and it appears by proof piven in court and
vouchers filed that he has paid out for debts due by the intestate the
sun of four hundred and seventy five dollars gnd twenty three and
three fourth cents, leaving a balance in the hands of three hundred
and fourteen dollers and twenty seven cents to be administered which
is allowed and approved.

Natheniel Simonds, one of the Cormissioners appecinted at the last
tern ¢f this court to view a road from the eastern boundary of hcnhymﬁry




£o St. Charles in continuation of the road already viewed and marked
out from Franklin through the county of Howard and lontgomery, having
failed to act as a commissioner agreeable to said appointment, this
day came into court and made his excuse which is deemed good and suf-
ficient.

John B. Calloway, Esqr. retired from the bench having been con=
cerned in the following settlement--viz==Norton Howell and John B
Calloway, Administrators of James ¢alloway deceased, having given notice
of s settlement, according to law filed their settlement, whereby it
appears that the emount of the widows dower, fourteen hundred and four
dollaers and sixty three end three fourths cents, out of which said sum
she has reccived twelve hundred and seventy three dollars and twenty
two and one half cents as por roceipt on file, whereby it appears that
the balance due her is one hundred and thirty one dollars and forty one
end one fourth cents. It also appears that they have paid out to William
Christy Jr. CsCeCa six dollars and one and one fourthcents leaving a
balance of threc hundred and six dollars thirteen and one fourth cents
to be administered, which is allowed and approved and continued till
next term for final settlement.

The court appoint Saturday the 22nd inst. for the holding a special
session for the purpose of hearing and determining all appeals taken
from the assessment of the assessors this present year. It is ordered
by the court that the sheriff give notice of the same by putting up
six edvertisements in the most public place in the county. In conformity
to the statute in such case made and provided.

On motion of Nathaniel Simonds Guardien of Susamna Rayon, William
Reyon and James Rayon, minor children of James Rayon decoased, it is
ordered and decreed by the court that Henry Hight, Administrator of the
estate of the said James Rayon deliver over to the said Nathaniel Simonds
as guardian the slaves named Susan and Isaac belonging to the estate of
the said deceased in part distribution of the said estate and that the
said guardien do have the possession of the said slaves on the account
of the said minors.

The court allow the following accounts. To Witew=-

2%, Thomas P. Copes for the balance of an account rendered against the
county last term for benches, table and making a seat for the

Judges, eighteen dollars and seventy five cents, © $18.75
18, H. H. Boler Bsqr. shff. for 8 days attendance August term, 1821,
and water furnished at 50 ctse. por day sixteen dollars, 16.,00)
and for damages sustained in house rent 13 days at $2.50,
two torms of the county court, thirty two dollars fifty 32450)
cents 48,50

29, Thomas French, Esqr, for fees in the case of the state vs.
Donally M. Long, five dollars and seventy five cents including
constable, 5675

19, John Be Callaway Esqre. for 2 days laying off the road into districts




va

-49—

etcs in Ferme Osape Township--$2.00, also for his fees in the case of
the United States vs., Sam'l. King, including constoble costs, two dol-
lars thirty seven and one half cents, $4.37%

24, William Christy Jr. C. county court for one ream of paper bot
of Collier 14th of June, 1821, $6.50

On motion of Nathaniel Simonds by Mr. Smith, his attorney, it is
crdered that an attachment issue apainst Henry Hight, Admr. of James
Royon for his contempt in not making settlement of his said administra-
tion in conformity to the stetute in such case made and provided,

On motion Licence is pranted Valentine Heufner to keep a tavern
at his house on the Dardenne for one year on paying a tax of ten dol-
lars which tax is here now paid to the treasurer in open court and the
ccurt rescind the former order granting the said Heafner Licence to
retail wine and spiritous liquors rade yesterday.

Court adjourned till tomorrow morning at eight o'clock.
Robert Spencer

Wednesdey morning, September 5, 1821,
Court met pursuant to adjournment.
Present: the seme Justices as yesterday.

72. The court anllows Robert Spencer Esqr. his account as one of the
Justices of the county court for 9 days this present tem at
$2.00, eighteen dollars, $18.00

20. The court allow Bill Farnsworth Esqr. his sccount as one of the
Justices of the county ccurt for 8 days this present term at
$2.00, sixteen dollars, $16,00

22, The court allow Jchn B, Callowny Esqr. his account as one of the
Justices of the county ccurt for 8 days this present term for
9 days at $2.00, eighteen dollars, $18.00

On motion the court grant Jemes Clemens Jr. Licence to retail
wines and spiritous liguors for six months on his peying & tax of ten
dollars to cormence on the lst of July last.

The court order that the clerk make out an acccunt against those
perscns who agreed to furnish a house for the purpose cof housing the
several courts therein and the sheriff is ordered te present said ac-
counts for payment.

Cowrt adjourned till the court in course,
Robert Spencer
J.C.C,

g AN O SRR T e L B e e e T TR e
3 RN ST R T ) e R O S VSN g7




30

State of Missouri ) s
County of St. Charles )

At a special session of the county court begen and held at the
court house in the town of St. Charles on Tuesday the twenty fifth day
of September in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and
twenty one at which day the court stood adjourned from the 22nd being
the day appointed for said special session because there did not ap=
pear a majority of justices.

Were present the Honorable
Bill Farnsworth
Robert Spencer
Justices of said court.

No person having appealed the assessment of the assessor, and the
court having examined and corrected the assessors lists, order that the
court make out from the said list the number of copies required by law,
at or before next term. The court affix the rates of taxes this present
year for defraying county expenses to be imposed on the objects made tax-
able for state purposes at the rate of fifty per centum of the amount
of the tax for all property made taxable by law for state purposes.

The court adjourned until the court in courses
: Robt. Spencer

State of Missouri bt
County of St. Charles )
At a county court began and held at the court house in the town
of St. Charles within and for said county of St. Charles on the fourth
Monday in November it becing the 26th day of said month and in the year
of our Lord one thousand sight hundred and twenty one and in the forty
sixth year of the Independence of the United States.
Were present The Honorsble

Bill Paransworth.

Robert Spencer &

John B. Calloway

Justices of saild court

Hugh McDarmid admr. ) citation continued at the costs
of Francis McDermid ) of the administrator.

On motion, it is ordered that a citation issue against John Costello
one of the administrators of Frances McDermid, dec'd. returnable to the
next term of this court.

The last will and testament of David Coather deceased was proven by
the oaths of Joseph C. Brown, Theodore Hunt and Richard Graham witnesses
thereto end is ordered to be recorded. And William Harper and David
Harper Means two of the executors therein named appeared in open court
and takes upon themselves the executorship of said will whereupon it is
ordered by the court here that letters teostamentery be granted to them,
upon their entering into bond with approved security of eighty thousand
dollars. Whereupon the said Williem Harper and David Harper Meens en-
tered into bond with William C. Preston, Alexander Stewart of St. Louis
County and Nathaniel B. Tucker their security approved of by the court




& 20 -

in the said sum of eighty thousand dellars and took the oath required
by law for the faithrull execution of the last will aforesaid and
letters testamentary are accordingly granted to them. And John Pitman,
Williem Lacy, and William Bs Knott are appointed appraisers on said
estate.

The last will and testament of James Flauherty, sen'r. dec ¥das
was produced and proven by the oaths of Robert Spencer, M, Millington
and Samuel Keithley witnesses thereto, and is ordered to be recorded.
Whereupon it is ordered by the court here that letters testamentary be
granted to James Flauherty, Ralph H. Flauherty and Felix Flauherty
executed therein named on their entering into bond with approved security
in the sum of four thousand five hundred dollars,

Court adjourned till tomorrow morning at 9 o'clock,

Robert Spencer,

Tuesday morning the 27th November 1821+
Court met pursuant to ad jourmment
Present the same Justices as on yesterday.

The clerk having granted letters of administration in vacation to

Tracy Robinson on the estate of Isaac Robinson dec'd and letters of

dec'd, And letters testamentary to Joseph Latowe on the estate of Louis
Petelle. And letters of administration o Rebecca Coans on the estate
of Nicholas Coons dec'd, and letters of administration to Alexander
McNair on the estate of Woolford Owens dec'd. and letters testamentary

Pierre Conoyer admr. and ) citation to make settlement., Citation
Marie Louise Chancellier dec'ds. ) continued at the costs of admrs,

Prospect K, Robbins having been appointed surveyor for the county
of Ste Charles this dey came into court and filed his bond with George
Collier his security approved of by the court in the sum of two thousand
dollars, in conformity to the statute in such case made and provided,

Benjamin Emmons, administrator of Jonathan Cox having given notice
of a settlement according to law filed his settlement, whereby it

dollars and sixty two and ome half cents and it also appears that, from
voucher filed he has paid out for funeral expenses and debts due by the
intestate the sum of one hundred and ten dollars nineteen cents, and the
court allow him eight dollars and nineteen cents for his trouble in
administering on said estate, which makes one hundred and eighteen
dollars and thirty cight cents, leaving a balance of eighteen dollars
and twenty four and one half cents tobe adninistered which is allowed and ap-

il R Al

B
5
¥
4
3
i
2]
i

4

jﬁm%‘?"? A S e ) T

IR TR S




- 32 =

pfoved. Therofore the rule and citation in this ease is discharged and
the costs to be pnid out of the estate of the administrator.

The State of Missouri
vs

James Green Guardian of

Polly Coons

Attachment

Vataw, attachment discharged at the costs of the said John Vataw.

Alexander Chambers constable of upper Cuivre township presented
his resignation and the court order the saue to be filed in 'the clerks
office.

Court adjourned until tomorrow morning at 9 o*¢lock.

Robert Spencer.

Wednesday morning, November the 28th, 1821.
Court met pursuant to adjournment
Present as on yesterday.

Simon Cousat Guardian ) 1Issue joined between the Guardian
of the heirs of St. Paul Lacroix,) and the administrator.
dec'd. !

After sundry witnesses having been sworn, the issue is continued
till tomorrow,

Court adjourned till tomorrow morning at nine o'clock.

Robert Spencer

Thursday morning, November the 29th, 1821,
Court met pursuant to adjournment
Present as on yesterday.

Simon Cousat Guardian of

the heirs of St. Paul Lacroix dec'ds
vs

Auguste Chouteau Admr, of

Ste. Paul Lacroix, dect'd.

Issue joined between the Guardian
and the administrator.

Nt Nt Nt st

_ And now at this day came the parties by their attorneys but because
the court now here is not yet advised about giving judgement of and
concerning the premises, day is therefore given to the said parties to
comeé before the court, until tomorrow morning at 9 ofclock to hear judge-
ment of and concerning the premises.




o 5% o

Friday morning November 30th, 1821,
Court met pursuant to ad journment .
Present as on yesterday.

Simon Cousat Guardian of

the heirs of St. Paul Lacroix dec'd,
vs

Auguste Chouteau admr. of

Ste Paul Lacroix

Issue joined between the Guardian
and the administrator,

N St AN

And now at this day came the parties by their attornies aforesaid
and this case having been submitted to the court, neither party requir-
ing a jury. Whereupon after mature deliberation had on the issue aforew-
said, it is considered by the court that the estate of the said St. Paul
Lacroix dec'd. is entitled to a credit of nineteen hundred and ninety
one dollars and fifty seven cents and one half. On a bond of the 14th
of November, 1812 for six thousand nine hundred and forty eight dollars
held against the intestate by the said administrator, and thereupon the
said Auguste Chouteau administrator as aforesaid by his attorney afore=-
said prays that he may appeal from the judgment aforesaid of the court
here so as aforesaid rendered to the circuit court for the county of
St. Charles, and to him the same is granted, by the court here. Where-
upon the said Auguste Choutesu admr. as aforesaid ¢éxhibiteth to the
court here an appeal bond, entered into by himself, and Pierre Choutesau
and Antoine Sanford his sureties in the sum of three thousand nine
hundred and eighty three dollers and fifteen cents which by the sourt
here are approved of, Thereupon it is ordered by the court here, that
the record of the proceedings aforesaid with all things thereunto
relating be transmitted to the circuit court for the county of St.
Charles, accordingly,

Nathan Boone administrator of Enach Cormack dec'd, having given
notice of a settlement according to law filed his settlement, whereby
it appears that the amount of said estate is twenty nine dollars and it
also appears that he has paid out to William Cormack, nineteen dollars
and to John Campbell ten dollars, making in the whole twenty nine dol=-
lars, which is allowed and approved,

Court adjourned till tomorrow morning at 9 o'clocks

Robert Spencer

Saturday morning the lst of September, 1821,
Court met pursuant to adjournment,
Fresent as on yesterday.

Thomas Spencer Administrator of Alexander Spencer having given

notice of a settlement according to law, filed his settlement, where-

by it appears that the balance due said estate on a settlement made in
June, 1818, before the circuit court, was three hundred and fifty nine
dollars and eighty centse It also appears from vouchers filed that he
has paid out to Benjamin Spencer two hundred dollars and the court allow
the administrator an account of thirteen dollars, and also thirty five
dollars and eighty eight cents for his trouble in administering and it




A e

also appears that he has paid out for debts due by the deceased the sum
of thirty four dollars and forty cents, making in the whole the sum of
two hundred and eighty three dollars and twenty eight cents, which leaves
a balance of seventy six dollars and fifty two cents in the hands of

the administrator which is allowed and approved: It is ordered by the
court that the balance be paid over by the administrator to Benjamin
Spencer the Legatee.

John B. Calloway and Newton Howell Administrators of James Calloway
dec'd, this day came into court and filed their settlement whereby it
appears that the balance due said estate at last settlement was three
hundred and six dollars and thirteen and one fourth cents, and it appears
from vouchers filed that they have paid out since last settlement to the
widow of James Calloway dec?d. one hundred and thirty dollars eighty one
and one fourth cents, to James He, Divore seventy two dollars seventy
nine conts to William Christy Jr. two dollars forty six and one fourth
cents to Nancy Castle's ninety two dollars and eighty nine and one
fourth cents and an account of E. Tayon returned seven dollars and
seven and one half cents, making in the whole the sum of three hundred
and six dollars and thirteen and one fourth cents, which is allowed and
approved.e

Margoret Downing admx. of Andrew Downing dec'd. having been cited
to make settlement at the last term of this court and having represented
said estate as insolvent this day came into court and the premises being
seen and the court having examined the vouchers filed are of the opinion
that said estate is not insolvent as has been represented but that there
is a balance remaining in the hands of the administratrix of six hundred
and seventy one dollars and sixty six and one fourth cents to be admin-
jstered - whereupon the rule and citation is discharged at the costs of
the administratrix.

On motion the court grant licence to John Froyer to keep a ferry
across the Missouri at his landing for one year on paying a tax of ten
dollars and cntering into bond with suretie in the sum of five hundred
dollars, whereupon the said John Frazer entered into bond with Benjamin
Emmons his surety approved of by the court and the said John Frazier is
to receive the same rates of ferrage os David MeNair: tax paid treasurer
in court.

On motion the court grant licence to Rebecca Coons, widow of
Nicholas Coons dec'd. and Philip Glover to keep a tavern at their house
on the Dardemne for one year on their paying a tax of ten dollars.

The court order that the sheriff receive propositions until the
1st day of January next for furnishing the several courts with a court
house for one year, to commence on the 15th day of February next and
that the clerk furnish him with a copy of the order.




Ao

been paid into the hands of the guardian for the use of the heirs more
than he was entitled %o receive: and direct that the guardian refund
the said sum of two hundred end ten dollars and sixty five cents to
the administrators, who are ordered to pay said sum of two hundred and
ten dollars and sixty five cents, together with thirteen dollars and
seventy seven cents remaining in their hands (making in the whole the
sum of two hundred and twenty four dollars and forty two cents) to the
representatives of the widow,

Andrew Wilson Administrator of Francis Lennon dec'ds, having given
notice of a settlement according to law filed his settlement whereby
it appears that the amount of said estate is five hundred and seventy
three dollars., And it appears by vouchers filed that he has paid out
for debts due by the intestate two hundred and seventy five dollars and
seventy five and one fourth cents, leaving a balance of two hundred and
ninety seven dollars and twenty four and one fourth cents to be account=-
ed for which is allowed and approved. Therefore the rule and citation
is discharged at the costs of the ‘admr,

Nathaniel Simonds Guardian of the person and property of Thomas
Thompson orphan minor of William Thompson dec'd., having given notice
of a settlement of his guardianship, according to law filed, filed his
settlement, whereby it appears that he has paid out for and on account
of the tuition, cloathing and boarding of his ward the sum of ninety
two dollars which account is allowed and approved,

John Thompson Guardisn of the person and property of John Thomps on
orphan minor of William Thompson dec'd, having given notice of o settle-
ment of his guardianship according to law filed his settlement whereby
it appears that he has paid out for cloathing for his ward from the 9th
day of January 1821 to the 24th day of November the sum of fifty four
dollars and eighty seven and one half cents, which is allowed and
approved,

John Thompson, guardian of the persons and property of Jackson and
Charles Thompson, orphan minors of William Thompson dectd, having given
notice of a settlement of his said guardianship according to law filed
his settlement whercby it appears thaet he has paid out for expenses of
clothing his wards the sum of thirteen dollars and twenty five cents
which account is allowed and approved s

The court allows the following accounts and order the clerk to
issue certificates for the same to wit:

Nos 34. To Bill Farnsworth Esqre. his account for one days attendance
at o court of appeals held in September last, $2.00

35. To Bill Farnsworth Esqr, his account for six days attendance
at a court of appeals held in September last, 12,00




« 36 -

No. 36. To Robert Spencer, 1 day court appeal $2.00
38, To Robert Spencer, this term, 5 days 10.00

37, To Robert Spencer, this term, 1 day 2,00

To John B. Calloway do this term 6 days 12.00

Court adjourned till Tuesday morning at nine ofclocke

Robert Spencer

Tuesday morning, December the 4th, 1821
Court met pursuant to ad journment
Present
Robert Spencer &
Bill Farmsworth :
Justices of said court

John Pitmsn edministrator ) Issue joined betwsen the
of Abijah Lathrop dec'd, ) admre and Underhill Dann, Continued.

Etienne Bernard, Administrator of Jean Baptieste Bernard having
given notice of & settlement according to law filed his settlement
whereby it appears that the smount of said estate at last settlement
was ninetcen dollars and seventy one and o half cents and that he has
paid a note of one hundred and thirty dollars and twenty cents due by
the intestate to Elijah Callard whereby it appears he has overpaide

Court adjourned till tomorrow morning at 10 otclock.

Robert Spencer

D

Court met pursuant to ad journment
Preosent as on yestorday.

Wednesday morning, December the 5th, 1821,

James Flauherty and Ralph Flauherty two of the executors of named
in the last will and testament of Jones Flauherty dec'd, came into court
and renounced their right of executorship and Phelix Flauherty son and
one of the heirs of James Flauherty dectd, nomed one of the executors
in the last will and testement came into court and takes upon himself
the executorship of said will, whereupon it is ordered by the court here
that letters testamentary be granted to him upon his entering into bond
with approved security in the sum of four thousand five hundred dollars
whereupon the said Fhelix Flauherty entered into bond with James and
Ralph H. Flauherty his security approved of by the court in the said sum
of four thousand five hundred dollars end took the oath required by law

for the faithfull execution of the last will aforesaid and letters testa-‘

mentary are accordingly granted to him on his said fathers estate with
his will heretofore proven and recorded in due form and John Pitman,

gammel Kiethley and Samuel Courtney are appointed appraisers on said
estate. > ;

Etienne Bernard, Administrator of Noll St. Hebert having given
notice of a settlement according to law filed his settlement, whereby




it appears that the amount of said estate is two hundred and fifty eight

dollars and thirty five cents: and it appears by voucher filed and proof
n in court that he has paid out for debts due by the intestate and

funeral expenses thé sum of one hundred end eighty four dollars and

Joseph Evans and Urish Je Devore, Commissioners appointed to make
partition of the land of Francis Smith deceased eamong the heirs, came
into court and made their report under their hands and seals, and
acknowledged the same in open court which is approved,

The clerk having (in conformity to an order made at the court of
appeals held on the 25th of September last) made out the several lists
of state and county tax and laid the same before the court for their
inspection. And the court find that the amount of the state tax for the
present year is two thousand two hurdred and nineteen dollars and ninety
five and one half cents, and the county tax is eleven hundred and nine
dollars and ninety seven and three fourth cents, whereupon the court
order that the clerk deliver the same to the collector of this county
and receive his bonds for the same and the said Hiram H. Baber collector,
here in court offers Nathen Boone, Antoine Janis Senr. and Uriah J.
Devore as sureties which aré approved of by the court.

Isaae Fulkerson and Daniel Hays, Administrators of Joshua Dodson
dec'd. having made final settlement of their administration, and it
appearing to the court that there is remaining in the hands of the said
administrators the sum of two hundred and twenty four dollars and forty

two cents. It is therefore considered by the court that the represent=-

Michal Kenny & Wife bioas o ;
Admrs & Admrx. of John Piper ) ©itation continued

Peter Journey Admr, on motion of Evan Lancasters
of George Davis _ attachment awarded.,

Augustus Guerdin admr, ) 13 e s 4
of Antoine Guerdin ) allas citation awarded

The court allow the following accounts and order the clerk to

issue certificates accordingly., To Wit:
Redeemed

42. Ebenezer Ayres, for viewing and meking e road, five dollars $5.00

Isaac Fulkerson, his fees as & witness in the case of the

United States against David Darst, two dollars and sixty

five cents 2465
45 William Christy Jre the following accounts, To Wit:

For his fees in the case of the state of Missouri against

Nath'le or Crall & Marcus Long, 1.58 34




Vol. 1 of County Court Records,
Containing 40 Vol's. ;
Redeemed
46, For do in the case of tho state. agnlnst leam Johnson)
47. do Moses C. Grimes & Pennington
48, For do in the case of the state against Moses C. Grimes,
49, For do paid Wm. Hill etc. for wafers,
50. For do paid Essex & Baugh for quills
51, For do paid Paul & Ingrem for 1 ream paper
52, For do paid Essex & Haugh for blank book for Chancery
+© ‘record,
53, For do paid George Collier for 6 grs. paper -
43, Hiram H. Baler for his attendance on the circuit court at
October term, 1821, 13 days,
43 .  For water and fuel the same term,
43, TFor summoning Grand Jury June term,
43, TFor summoning petit Jury,
43, Tor fees respecting roeds and highways,
4%, Tor his fees in the case of the state against Julla
Cardian) and Sinia a women of color,
For attending on the oounty court 8 days November term,
eight dollars,
43, For furnishing wood and water,
43, Making in the whole the sum of nlnety ‘two dollars and
eighty one cents, 92.81
54, William Christy Jr. clerk of the county court for his
services making out county tax lists for 1821, viz.
for one copy for the collector, forty dollars, , * 40,00
55, For do do non residents, five dellars, 5,00
56, TFor one copy to remain in the office, forty dollars, - 40.00
- 57, One do do non resident, five dollars, 2 5,00

The court allow the following nccounts and order the clork to
certify the same to the auditor of the state accordingly.

Warren Pettle for his services as Assessor for St. Charles: County
for the year 1821, ono hundred and six dollars, CLtE .« 106,00

William Christy Jr. for his services respecting state taxes and
making out the lists for the year, TSP e : e 175.00

Hirem H. Beber for taking the consus or enumeration for the year
1821, forty dollars, 325 ¢, 40,00

The court adjourned till tho court in course.

Robert Spencer










